

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).867/2017 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Dulal Bora

Respondent : SPIO of the Chief Minister's Secretariat, Assam

Date of hearing : 30.8.2018

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

30.8.18

- 1. The appellant Shri Dulal Bora is absent. He has sent a written statement dated 30.8.2018 praying for re-fixation of the date of hearing due to his preoccupation with some other court cases.
- 2. The public authority is, however, represented by Shri Niranjan Bora, SPIO and Under Secretary of the Chief Minister's Secretariat accompanied by Shri Prabal Jyoti Medhi, Sr. AA of the CMS. He has submitted a written statement dated 30.8.2018, which is entered into the case records. The SPIO of Chief Secretary's office also submitted a separate written statement dated 9.8.2018, which is also entered into the case records.
- 3. In her WS the SPIO of Chief Secretary's office stated that the petitioner's RTI petition dated 9.8.2016 preceded by a complaint petition dated 7.3.15 relating to appointment of Shri Bipul Gogoi as Liaison Officer of the then Chief Minister, Assam both were forwarded to the Chief Minister's Secretariat. The first appeal petition dated 16.5.2017 was also forwarded to the CMS.
- 4. The SPIO and Under Secretary of the CMS has mentioned in his WS that the petitioner's original complaint submitted vide his letter No. DB-53/6/15 dated 7.3.15 was processed along with several other allegation letters from the same petitioner and they were filed, implying thereby that no further action was considered to be necessary by the CMS. Vide his RTI petition dated 9.8.2016 Shri Dulal Bora wanted to know the particulars of inquiry ordered into the allegations containing in his complaint petition dated 7.3.2015, names of the person alleged against and he sought a copy of the inquiry report. It appears from the WS of the SPIO of CMS that no inquiry was ordered and the complaint petition dated 7.3.2015 was filed. The petitioner was also informed accordingly vide CMS's letter dated 13th October, 2015, which was reiterated by the subsequent letter dated 29th August, 2016 addressed to Shri Dulal Bora.
- 5. In view of the above, no further hearing is considered necessary and therefore, the second appeal petition dated 24.7.2017 is disposed of. In case the petitioner still wants to pursue his original complaint petition dated 7.3.2015, he may take the matter up with the appropriate competent authority.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Case No. KP(M).867/2017

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).867/2017/

Dated. 30.8.2018

Copy to:

- 1. The Under Secretary & SPIO of Chief Minister's Secretariat, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information.
- 2. The SPIO of the Chief Secretary, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information.
- 3. Shri Dulal Bora, Kainadhara Tiniali, House No. 118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission